Calabar South, Akpabuyo, Municipality, Akamkpa, 

Bakassi, Odukpani and Biase. The zone has eight-one (81) secondary schools. 

Population and sample 

The study had a population of 1,831 teachers. The categorization of the population is 

displayed in Table 1 The sample of nine hundred and sixteen (916) teachers out of the 

population of the one thousand eight hundred (1,831) teachers was drawn, Fifty (50) percent 

of the teachers in each of the schools in the zone with the expected ICT facilities were 

selected using simple random sampling for the study making a total of 916 teaching staff, Out